
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 27 November 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Presentation on the role of an IT Auditor and the work that they 
complete - Audit Manager, Principal Auditor (IT) and Trainee IT Auditor   

5. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 9 - 26) 

6. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the quarter ending 
September 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 27 
- 40) 

7. Annual Audit Letter - Report of External Auditor  (Pages 41 - 50) 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period ended 30 September 
2014 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 51 - 76) 

9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

10. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



 
 

Part B 
 
 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
11. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 

2014 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 77 - 86) 

12. Overdue Audit Recommendations - Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 87 - 90) 

13. Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update at 30 September 2014 - 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 
91 - 118) 

14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 November 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple, 
T Smith and W Stelling 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 30 September 2014 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, 
O Temple and T Smith 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 

 

 
1 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor W Stelling. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 24 July 2014 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with dates set when these would be reported 
back to Committee. 
 
The Chairman referred to Item 9 of the minutes and enquired if any academies had 
been involved in the Fraud Awareness training.  The Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager said that one academy had approached the team so far 
with regards to training.  The Chairman was assured that this was evidence to 
suggest that academies could access this information. 
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 
 

4 Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2013 to March 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the final Annual Governance Statement to be published as part 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



of the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager advised Members of the minor 
amendments made to the final AGS, to take account of changes related to External 
Audit. 
 
Resolved: 
That the final Annual Governance Statement be approved as part of the Council’s 
audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and the amendments made to the draft 
Annual Governance Statement as reported to Council be noted. 
 

5 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources advised Members that some amendments had 
been made to the accounts where appropriate, and that the External Auditor would 
be issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council and Pension Fund Accounts. 
 
Councillor O Temple congratulated officers on the readability of the accounts and 
the positive outcomes reported.  On asking a question about Pension Fund 
contributions declining from senior officers, the Corporate Director, Resources 
confirmed that officers had withdrawn from the scheme part way through the year. 
Councillor Temple referred to Council Tax reduction of funding of 10% resulting in a 
loss of £5.5m and asked why the figure of £54,010 of benefits receivable did not 
reflect the 10% reduction.  The Corporate Director, Resources explained that 10% 
government funding cut would be absorbed in financial planning.  He added that the 
figure shown in the accounts was in respect of two years, £54m in 2013/14 and 
£52.4m in 2013/14. 
Cou
[...]
in whether 
non-claimants would come forward. 
 
Councillor J Hillary expressed concern that there was still no list of authorised 
signatories and asked when this would be actioned and brought into use.  He was 
advised that information would be sought and brought back to Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Annual Governance Report of the Audit Commission be noted. 
2. That the letter of representation be approved. 
 

7 Audit Completion Report 2013/2014 - Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External Auditor 
relating to Durham County Council Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2014 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to the Committee. He advised that he 
expected to complete his final review and closure procedures, and issue an 
unqualified opinion, on the pension fund financial statements. 
 
He circulated a letter for the information of the Committee which provided an update 
on outstanding matters and conclusions reached on the audit since the report was 
circulated to the Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).  In relation to the review 
of events after the balance sheet date the Corporate Director, Resources updated 
members about the transfer of funds to a new investment manager. 
 
Resolved: 
1. That the Annual Governance Report of the Audit Commission be noted. 
2. That the letter of representation be approved 
 

Page 3



The Chairman thanked all officers in the preparation of the accounts from the 
Corporate Director, Resources to all the teams involved.  He also thanked Mazars 
for validating the accounts and working so well with officers of the Council.  The 
Committee congratulated all involved on a job well done. 
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 June 2014  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period April to June 2014 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted the 
movements in the plan, unplanned reviews added to the plan and advised that 
there had been no responses to draft reports that remain overdue.  Members were 
informed that 93% of actions had been implemented, way in excess of the national 
target of 70-80% and in excess of DCC’s target of 90%. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager informed the Committee 
that officers from Gateshead Council had visited the team and were keen to learn 
the processes used when chasing up overdue actions. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
and his team for a pleasing report and added that the Committee should also be 
comforted that their actions of holding senior managers to account had helped 
exceed the targets. 
 
On answering a question from Mr T Hoban about whether some reviews had 
commenced in July, as referred to in paragraph 11 of the report, the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager confirmed that they had commenced as 
planned. 
 
Resolved: 
1. The amendments made to the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan be noted. 
2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended June 2014 be 

noted. 
3. Performance of the service during the period be noted. 
4. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 

Audit be noted. 
 

9 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 June 2014  
 

Page 4



The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that there were no limited assurances given of audits 
finalised in this quarter. 
 
Mr T Hoban asked what was being carried out to move a high risk action forward 
and was informed that an update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Action Plan - Work of Audit Committee - Part A –  27 November 2014 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1 26.6.14 5 Annual Audit 
Opinion and 
Internal Audit 
Report 2013/2014 

IT Auditor to attend 
future meeting to 
explain the role of IT 
Audit and the 
assignments that 
they complete. 

Chief Internal 
Auditor and 
Corporate 
Fraud Manager 

27 November 
2014 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
27 November 2014 
 
Updated Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. For the Audit Committee to consider the inclusion of the updated Local Code 
of Corporate Governance into the revised Council Constitution. 

Background 

2. The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently 
and effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 
1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way 
which functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

3. Good corporate governance requires local authorities to carry out their 
functions in a way that demonstrates accountability, transparency, 
effectiveness, i
[...]
. The changes, which are 
marked with grey highlight in the report, are summarised below and cross-
referenced to the appropriate paragraph in the Code:  

2.4, bullet 4.  
Additional text: “Monitoring the condition, suitability, sufficiency and 
accessibility of property through the Corporate Property Strategy and the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan.” 
 
2.7, bullet 9. 
Additional text: “Performing a local test of assurance annually to confirm that 
the merged roles of the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of 
Adult Social Services have not weakened the focus on outcomes for children 
and young people.” 
 
2.10, bullet 1. 
The words “enshrined in the Council Plan and” have been removed from this 
sentence as the Council’s values are no longer set out in the Council Plan.   
 
2.11, bullet 1. 
Additional text after ‘Maintaining a Standards Committee’: “responsible for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by councillors, 
independent members and co-opted members.” 
 
2.11, bullet 3. 
This sentence has been removed as the Single Equality Scheme has been 
replaced by the Equality and Diversity Policy, which is mentioned in the Code. 
 
2.18, bullet 2. 
This sentence has been removed for clarification because, although we have 
adopted the Investor in People principles, we no longer seek formal 
accreditation.  
 
2.21. 
Reference to the “County Durham Partnership Community Engagement and 
Empowerment Framework” was removed from this sentence. 
 
2.22, bullet 4. 
This sentence, which also refers to the “County Durham Partnership 
Community Engagement and Empowerment Framework”,  has been 
removed. 
 
2.23, bullet 4. 
This sentence, which refers to the publication of an annual performance plan, 
has been removed. 
 
3.8, Corporate Governance Framework 
Added to key documents list: 

• Access to Information Procedure Rules 

• Children, Young People and Families Plan 

• Corporate Property Strategy 

• County Durham Plan 

• Equality and Di
[...]

• Electing a Leader of the Council, nominating a Cabinet made up of 
members with defined executive responsibilities, and annually appointing 
Committees to discharge the Council’s Regulatory and Scrutiny 
responsibilities. 

• A scheme of delegation and reserve powers within the Constitution, 
including a formal schedule of those matters specifically reserved for 
collective decision of the authority taking account of relevant legislation 
and ensuring that it is monitored and updated when required. 

• Setting out in the Constitution clear guidance to members and employees 
of the Council on their relations with one another. 

• Making the Chief Executive, as Head of Paid Service, responsible and 
accountable to the authority for all aspects of operational management. 

• Making the Corporate Director, Resources (the section 151 officer) 
responsible to the authority for ensuring that appropriate advice is given on 
all financial matters, for keeping proper financial records and accounts, 
and for maintaining an effective system of internal financial control. 

• Making the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (the monitoring officer) 
responsible to the authority for ensuring that agreed procedures are 
followed and that all applicable statutes and regulations are complied with.  

• Recognising in the Constitution the statutory roles of the Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services, and the Director of Public Health.   

• Performing a local test of assurance annually to confirm that the merged 
roles of the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of Adult Social 
Services have not weakened the focus on outcomes for children and 
young people.  

• Holding regular meetings between senior members and officers. 
 

2.8. The Council ensures relationships between the authority, its partners and the 
public are clear so that each knows what to expect of the other by: 

 

• Ensuring effective communication between members and officers in their 
res
[...]
of Corporate Governance; RMT – Resources Management Team. 

Appendix 3:  Corporate Governance Review Process 

Service Governance Owners and 

Corporate Directors 
Corporate Governance Team Consultation and Approval 

Governance Owners/Leads 

complete self-assessment 

returns against the Local Code 

of Corporate Governance for 

their respective areas (see 

separate list) Self-assessments analysed, 

clarified where necessary, and 

consolidated in a Corporate 

Governance spreadsheet.  

Self-assessments and Directors 

Assurance Statements inform 

review of corporate governance 

arrangements. 

Findings are fed into draft 

Annual Governance Statement. 

  

January to April February to April April to May June to December 

Corporate Directors complete 

and sign-off Directors Assurance 

Statements (DAS), including any 

recommendations for 

improvement. 

DAS takes account of self-

assessments, internal audit 

reviews and other independent 

assurance. 

Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) 

Local Code of Corporate 

Governance (LCoCG) 

updated to reflect findings of 

the Annual Governance 

review  

Draft AGS to IPG 

Draft AGS to CMT 

Draft AGS - Audit Committee 

Draft AGS - Full Council 

Final AGS - Audit Committee 

Draft LCoCG to IPG 

Draft LCoCG to CMT 

Draft LCoCG Audit Committee 

LCoCG to CWG 

LCoCG Full Council 

Draft AGS to RMT 

Draft LCoCG to RMT 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
27 November 2014  
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
July to September 2014 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period July to 
September 2014. 

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a desi
[...]
 Appendix 4 of this report lists all of the Council’s strategic risks as at 30 
September 2014. 

6. Management has identified and assessed these risks using a 
structured and systematic approach, and is taking proactive measures 
to mitigate these risks to a manageable level.  This effective 
management of our risks is contributing to improved performance, 
decision-making and governance across the Council. 

Recommendations and reasons 

7. Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the 
risk management framework across the Council. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 03000 269648 

Page 28



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - Addressing risk appropriately reduces the risk of financial loss. 
 
Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training 
plan. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - None 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 29



 

Appendix 2:  How the Council manages the Risk Management Framework 
 

The Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team have designated the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and the Corporate Director, 
Resources as Member and Officer Risk Champions respectively.  
 
Together they jointly take responsibility for embedding risk management 
throughout the Council, and are supported by the Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk, the lead officer responsible for risk management, as well as the Risk and 
Governance Manager.  Each Service Grouping also has a designated Service 
Risk Manager to lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level, and act 
as a first point of contact for staff who require any advice or guidance on risk 
management. Collect
[...]
tember 2014 is given in the table below: 

 

Service 
Grouping 

Number of 
Actions Due 

to be 
Implemented 

Number of 
Actions  
Actually 

Implemented 

Actions 
Overdue 

by Agreed 
Original 
Target 
Date 

Actions 
with an 
Agreed 
Revised 
Target 
Date 

Actions 
Overdue 

by Revised 
Target 
Date 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (ACE) 

11 10 1 1 0 

Children and 
Adult Services 
(CAS) 

75 70 5 5 0 

Neighbourhood 
Services (NS) 

182 172 9 9 0 

Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development 
(RED) 

39 27 12 12 0 

Resources 
(RES) 

308 297 11 11 0 

 
TOTAL 
 

615 576 38 38 0 

 
17. It is encouraging to note, of the 615 actions due to be implemented, that 576 

(94%) have been implemented.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA), benchmarking exercise indicates that average 
performance in this area to be between 70% to 80%.  At present the Council is 
delivering in excess of this target. 

 
18. Details of the actions that are overdue following there agreed original target 

dates are included at Appendix 5. 
 
Limited Assurance Audit Opinions 
 
19. There have been two audits finalised in this quarter that have been issued with 

a ‘limited assurance’ opinion.  These are: 
 

Service Grouping Service Area Audit 

Neighbourhood Services 
(NS) 

Direct Services Fleet Management 

Resources (RES) Financial Services Sundry Debtors 

 
20. Further details of the findings from these audit reviews are included within 

Appendix 6. 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



Performance Indicators  
 
21. A summary of our actual performance at the end of September 2014 compared 

with our agreed targets is illustrated in Appendix 4. 
 

Recommendations 
 
22. Members are asked to note: 

 

• The amendments made to the 2014/2015 Annual Audit Plan. 

• Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 September 
2014 and the assurance on the control environment provided. 

• The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period. 

• Progress
[...]
f paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014
	2a. Action Plan 27 November 2014

	5 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	6 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the quarter ending September 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	7 Annual Audit Letter - Report of External Auditor
	7. External Audit - Annual Audit Letter Appendix 2

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report for the period ended 30 September 2014 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report Sept 2014 - Appendix 1 (Part A)
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report Sept 2014 - Appendix 2 (Part A)
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report Sept 2014 - Appendix 3 (Part A)
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report Sept 2014 - Appendix 4 (Part A)
	8. Appendix 5
	8. Appendix 6

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2014 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	11. Internal Audit Progress Report Sept 2014 - Appendix 5 (Part B)
	11. Internal Audit Progress Report Sept 2014 - Appendix 6 (Part B)

	12 Overdue Audit Recommendations - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	13 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update at 30 September 2014 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	13. Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update - Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 27 November 2014 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Rowlandson

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster and 
O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Hillary, T Smith and 
W Stelling.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.
Consideration was given to the current item on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes).

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Presentation on the role of an IT Auditor and the work that they complete 

The Committee received a presentation from the Audit Manager, Principal Auditor 
(IT) and Trainee IT Auditor that advised of the role of an IT auditor and the work 
they complete (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Auditor advised the Committee of the following:

 What is IT Audit – definitions from Information Systems Audit and Control 
Association (ISACA) and Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants 
(CIPFA)



 Why do we need IT Audits – to provide assurance that IT controls are in 
place

 Legal requirements, policies and guidance
 Types of Audit – assurance, advice and consultancy existing systems and 

advice and consultancy new systems
 2014/15 Audit Plan and Other Audits

The Chairman thanked the team for their presentation and invited questions from 
Members.

Councillor L Armstrong was informed that the Assistant Chief Executive was the 
Data Controller.

Councillor O Temple asked how big of a part IT Audit plays and how much IT 
enables fraud.  The Audit Manager advised that as new systems develop and are 
reviewed, IT audit would identify risks and ensure that controls are in place.  
Councillor Temple asked if IT systems introduce a risk or reduce the risk of fraud.  
The Principal Auditor explained that provided controls were in place it would reduce 
the risk.  IT audits ensure that passwords are in place and that user access is 
monitored but advised that all IT systems are susceptible to fraud.

Councillor C Carr asked how long it takes to remove someone from the system 
once they had left the authority.  The Head of ICT Services advised that as soon as 
IT are notified that someone has left their passwords are removed immediately.

5 Local Code of Corporate Governance 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for inclusion 
in the Council’s Constitution (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance & Governance Manager highlighted the changes in the 
document and made reference to performing an annual test to confirm that the 
merged role of the Director of Children’s Services and Adult Services have not 
weakened the focus on outcomes for children and young people.  Ms K Larkin-
Bramley pointed out that this should also apply to vulnerable adults.

Councillor L Armstrong asked why the Single Equality Scheme had been removed 
from the Code and was advised that the scheme no longer applied.  The Risk, 
Insurance and Governance Manager assured the Committee that the Equality Act 
still applied and nothing within the legislation had changed.

Resolved:
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

6 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the quarter ending 
September 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 



work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during July to 
September 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Assurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were 31 strategic risks, and 5 key risks. He reported an emerging risk in respect to 
backdating pay claims and that the risks were being managed effectively.

On answering a question from Councillor C Carr about a date from Government 
about notifiers the Corporate Director, Resources explained that the figures had not 
been finalised but would be brought back to Committee once known.  Councillor 
Carr asked for an update about the new banking contract and if the collection from 
schools service would be discussed with the new bankers.  Members were 
concerned that not all schools had the resources to pay for a collection service.  
The Corporate Director, Resources advised that the authority had been through the 
tender process for a new banker and had a preferred bidder.  The decision would 
be announced in a few weeks time.  With regards to collection services, all schools 
had been sent a letter and had been asked to reduce the cash flow and to make the 
retention of cash in schools safer.  The process would need to be streamlined as 
none of the banks offered the same service as the Co-op bank by being able to pay 
in at the local post office.  The cost of a pick-up from school would be £11.50 per 
collection.  The new arrangements would affect some small primary schools and 
assurances were given that the changes would be phased in and officers would be 
working with staff in schools from January.

Mr T Hoban pointed out a typo in Appendix 3 of the report as some wording had 
been duplicated.  The Risk, Assurance and Governance Manager advised that the 
last bullet point on the page should read:-

 The risk assessed as Moderate/ highly probable is ‘Potential restitution of search 
fees going back to 2005’.

Resolved:
That the report, together with the amendment listed above, provides assurance that 
strategic risks are being effectively managed within the risk management 
framework across the Council.

7 Annual Audit Letter 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 from Mazars summarising 
the 2013/14 audit of Durham County Council and Durham County Council Pension 
Fund (for copy see file of Minutes).

Ms C Banks, Mazars advised that all deadlines had been met and good processes 
were in place.  She advised that the report would now be sent to the Audit 
Commission and would be published on their website.  Members were advised that 
if the accounting deadline was brought forward it would be a tough challenge for 
finance staff.  Ms Larkin-Bramley suggested that a working group should be 
established to look at this if agreed to change the dates.  The Corporate Director, 
Resources said that it would be a huge challenge for the authority but on a more 



positive note Oracle had now bedded in and there were better reporting systems in 
place.
Ms Larkin-Bramley asked that if any changes were introduced that the Committee 
be given assurances that plans were in place.

Ms Banks advised that Mazars were aiming to sign off on the accounts and the 
whole of government accounts (WGA) on the same day next year so the certificate 
could be issued on 30 September 2014.

Resolved:
That the contents of the letter are noted.

8 Internal Audit Progress Report for the period ended 30 September 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period July to September 2014 ( for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager highlighted the 
movements in the plan, removed audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan.  
The service had completed 32% of the total plan as at the end of September with 
an increase to 42% by the end of October, exceeding the target.  The Committee 
were advised that there were no overdue reports and that 94% of actions had been 
implemented.

Councillor Temple congratulated the team on the performance achieved.

Resolved:
1. The amendments made to the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan be noted.
2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ending 30 September 

2014 and the assurance on the control environment provided be noted.
3. Performance of the service during the period be noted.
4. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 

Audit be noted.

9 Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

10 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2014 

The Committee considered Appendices 5 and 6 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).



Members were advised that there were two audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with limited assurances.

The Head of Direct Services gave assurances to Members about the work being 
carried out following a recent audit.  The Chairman thanked the Head of Direct 
Services for attending the meeting.

Councillor L Armstrong asked for feedback on overdue action number 8 in relation 
to the revised target date.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
would provide feedback at the next meeting.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Overdue Audit Recommendations 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the overdue internal audit 
recommendations ( for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of ICT Services attended the meeting and gave assurances about the 
delay in implementation for outstanding recommendations received from Internal 
Audit.

Resolved:
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

12 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update at 30 September 2014 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that provided an update on the Council’s counter fraud activity from 
1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.


